
GOVERNOR GENERAL 

CHARLES OWEN JOHNSON 
1750 ST. CHARLES AVENUE. APT. 325 

NEW ORLEANS. LOUISIANA 70130 

DEPUTY GOVERNOR GENERAL 

BRIG. GEN . HALLETT D . EDSON 
3930 N . UPLAND STREET 

ARLINGTON . VIRGINIA 22207 

SECRETARY GENERAL 

HOWARD THOMAS HAY 
504 BROAD STREET 

EAST WEYMOUTH, MASSACHUSETTS 02189 

The N ationaf Society 

Sons of Cofoniaf New El1£Jfand 
1620-1776 

25 July 1985 

TREASURER 

COL. DONALD R. PERKINS 
1016 NORTH ROYAL STREET 

ALEXANDRIA , VIRGINIA 22314 

REGISTRAR GENERAL 

GRAHAME THOMAS SMALLWOOD, JR. 

45 EAST 200 NORTH 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84103 

Mr. Lloyd DeWitt Bockstruck 
3955-C Buena Vista 
Dallas, TX 75204 

Dear Lloyd: 

Owen Johnson tells me you have written expressing an interest 
in our new society. I am please to enclose two application 
forms for your completing. 

As you will note in the brief instructions, if you already belong 
to a colonial society, you need only copy the information from 
that application form onto the enclosed. We do need to know which 
society you are using. 

When complete please return both copies to me along with your 
check payable to the society in an amount for either Annual 
or Life membership. 

If you have any questions about the society or the papers, please 
let me know and I will be happy to assistin any way I can. 

Very cordially, 

Grahame Thoma Smallwood, Jr. 
Registrar General 



Tlie N ationaf Society 
Sons of CoConiaC ew Eng[cml£ 

Date 4 Sept .. 1985 Member No. ________ _ 

LINEAGE CLAIM 

I hereby apply for membership in The National Society Sons of Colonial New England. My 
lineage to a qualifying ancestor; one who was born in a New England colony prior to 4 ~.July 
1776, is set forth on this application. I further declare that the statements contained herein are 
true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signa e 
Lloyd DeWitt Bockstruck 

~~ea~~ena Vista, Dallas, Texas 75204~~6505 
Mailing address 

. - -~~- ... 

My qualifying ancestor was R i ch_a_r_d_B_rl__;. g;;:...;g;_s_,;..__ .. _. _...;;;... _____ _ 

who was born on 12 Jan· 1678/9 in the colony of Plymouth 

Date Registrar General approved applicant for membership 

Amount of fee received--------

-. 
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1. Myquaill~ngance~mwas~_R_i_c_h_a_rd~B_r_i~g~g_s~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
born at Taunton, Mass. 
died at Norton, Mass. 

on 12 Jan. 1678/9 
1 Jan. 1732/3 

on -~~~------·married at ---~--~~--
on __________ to Mercy Kingsbury bornat Wrenthan;· Mass. 

Sep. 1749 . His_-----:-::=-s-=-o.;_;.,n==--~-~was 
(Son or Daughter) 

on ~1.!...!9~N~o~v .,!_• _1!....!:6::...:..7...:._7_ died atN or ton , M ass • , on 

2. Richard Briggs . born at Norton, Mass. on 171 

died aMansfield or Halifax on 18 Sept. 1799 , married at Norton ~~M...a~sl!...:s:....~:, ___ _.. 
on 1 Mar. 1732/3 1 Abigail Andrus bo t Bristol, Mass. 

13 July 1717 Aal
0
ifax, Mass. on 28 Octr 1.812na on , died at_______ -------· Their~_s_o_n _____ was 

3. Richard Bri9gs . born at Norton, Mass. on 1733 

died at on ante 22 Oct. 1758 . married at Norton 2 Mass" 
16 Nov. 1752 . to Mercy Cobb , born at Norton, Mass • on 
13 June 1734 

on , died at on . Their son was 

4. Dr. Richard Briggs . born at Norton, Mass on 1753 
died aWorthington, Mass. on 11 Apr. 1835 married at Abington, Mass. 

12 Aug. 1784 Huldah Reed · Abington, Mass. 
on ---------~,,to . born at 
on 27 Apr. 1768 ,diedat Bond Co., Ill. on 17 Dec.l842 .Their __ s_o_n ____ was 

5. 
Henry Briggs 

00 
tAbington, Mass. 1 Feb. 1792 , rna on 

died at Bond Co., I 11 • on 16 June 1851 . married at Bond Co., I 11. 

on , to Elizabeth Mood:i , born at Tenn. 

on 6 Dec. 1804 , died at Bond Co., I 11 • 28 June 1865 . Their son on was 

6 
Henry Kendall Briggs b Bond Co.t Ill. 19 May 1832 

. , orn at ~--------~ on ----------
died at Bond Co., 111. on 18 Apr. 1915 ,marriedat St. Louis, Mo .. 

on 25 Dec. 1854 . to Mary Jane Speed I born at Burs lem, Eng. 

on 1 .Jan 1836 . died atGreenvi lle, Ill on 23 Mar 1914 . Their _ _..s ...... o<..LJn.___ ____ was 

on 8 feb . 186 0 
, married at Bond Co.) Ill. 

1. Edward Wells Briggs ,borna6te Louis, Mo. 
diedat Vandalia, Ill. on 7 Mar. 1935 

• born at Bond Co • s Ill . 

194 7 Their -.:d=...:a=u::...::·----- was 

on 4 Sept. 1884 bMary Elizabeth Graff 
on 13 Dec. 1858 , diedatGreenville, Ill. on 2 July 

Nellie Briggs Bond Co., Ill. 9 Oct. 1890 
8. ----------·born at on ----------
d.1edat Greenville, Ill. 27 Apr. 1982 .ed Bond Co., Ill. on , marn at ~~---~-~--
on 18 Apr. 1909 1J"reder ick Henry Bocks tru%rn at Bond Co. , I 11. 

3 Nov. 1890 Highland, Illino1s 10 0an. 1969 son · on _______ ,, died at on . Their _______ was 

9. Harry Ear 1 Bocks t r u c ~born at Bond Co • 2 I 11 • on 13 Feb • 1 911 
diedat Greenville, Ill. on 19 Sept. 1969 ,marriedatSt. Louis, Moo 

2 Dec. 1940 Olive Els1e Blankenshlp on , 'o . born at Bond Co. s I 11 • 
on_2_D_e_c_._1_9_16 __ , died at _______ on-------·· Their __ ....zS..w.O.u..n ____ was 

10. lloyd DeWitt Bockstrw:~rnat Vandalia, Ill. on 26 May 1945 

died at -~~-~-~--- on ~~~----~~-·married at ~~------~-
on ----------·to __________ ,,born at 
on __ ~----· died at~ ______ on _______ . Their _______ was 
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I died at _______________ on---------------
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. died at _______________ on--------~-----

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING APPLICATION 

Both copies of the application form_ should be orighals. No carbons. 

All applications should _be typed in black ink. 

Please give full names wherever possible. No initials. 

All dates should be given as: 21 Oc~. 1734 

If the applicant is using the same ancestor for this society as 
previously used in other societies such as Colonial Wars, Colonial 
Governors, Mayflower, etc. then ALL documentary proofs shown on 
those society applications should be listed on this one, but, no 
copies_ of the proofs need be submitted. 

Applicants who do not belong to another colonial society MUST 
submit one copy of each piece of documentation which gives the 
source of their data. 

When completed, both forms should be sent to the Registrar 
General. Your check payable to "Nat. Soc. Sons of Colonial New 
England'' attached thereto. 

Membership fee is $50.00 ($25 initiation and $25 annual dues). 

Life Membership is available at $175.00 (Life $150 plus initiation 
$25). Beginning April 1986 the Life fee will increase to $275.00 
($250 plus $25 initiation) 
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Give below a reference to the authority for EACH statement of Birth, Marriage or Death. 
Where reference is made to UNPUBLISHED records, applicant must file duplicate certified 
·copies of same. Statement based upon tradition cannot be considered. 

STATE VOLUME AND PAGE OF REFERENCES TO AUTHORITIES 

GENERATION The numbers below refer to the corresponding generations as opposite page and above. 

1. New England Historic Genealogical Society Begister, 125..:.o8J.J.6.!!:.-8Q-,7t-------

2. Ibid., pp. 206-07 

3. Ibid., 126: 38-39 and 127:113 

4. I~id ; Rev. War pension file #10458; llistory of the Town of Abington, p. 136 
V1tal Records of ~Jorthington, p. 127; estate file of H11ldah Briggs 

5. Abington Vital Becords,l·73; estate file of H. Briggs; Collected Uorks of 
Abraham Lincoln, 8:592 and 2:73; Briggs family record 

6. degth certificates: The Greenville Advocate, 2 Aug. 19'34 and 19 Apr 1915 
obituary of M. J. Briggs 

7. Death certificates; marriage 1 icen£e 
will of Edward W. Briggs 

a. death certificates; marriage license; birth ~~f~i~ca~t~e~o~f-F~I~IB~----------­
The Graf Family, p. 4; Hill of Ed·,~ard L~e11-s--~+s·..-t=wig-g't'E!s~----------

9. birth & death certificate of HER; birth certificate of OEB; marriaga licen£ 

10. Birth certificate 

11. --------------------------------------------------------------------

12. --------------------------------------------------------------------

13. --------------------------------------------------------------------

14. ----------·--------------~------------------------------------------

15. --------------------------------------------------------------------
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The N ationa£ Society 

Sons of Cof.oniaf New Ert_9fa11£f. 

Date 4 Sept. 1985 Member No. __________ __ 

LINEAGE CLAIM 

I hereby apply for membership in The National Society Sons of Colonial New England. My 
lineage to a qualifying ancestor; one who was born in a New England colony prior to 4 ,July 
1776, is set forth on this application. I further declare that the statements contained herein are 
true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signa 
lloyd DeWitt Bockstruck 

~~E~~ena Vista, Dallas, Texas 75204~-6505 
Mailing address 

·-~ ---
My qualifying ancestor was Richard Briggs ·· .. -

who was born on 12 Jan. 1678/9 in the colony of Plymouth 

Date Registrar General approved applicant for membership ____ _ 

Amount of fee received-------
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1. My qualifying ancestor was __ R_i_c_h_a_rd_B_r_i-=g:...::g~s ___________________ _ 

born at Taunton , Mass • on -=1:-=2:.__;::,J..::.a.:..:..n .:...· _1.:.....::6:....:.7~8:.L/.:::.9 _________ _ 

d. d Norton, Mass. 1 Jan. 1732/3 
te at ---------- on ----------~married at ----------

on ----------~to Mercy Kingsbury , born at Wrenthan,· Mass. 
on _1..:..:.9~N::...;::o;,.,!..v.;... ___:....;16::....:7_..:.7_

1 
died atN or ton , M ass • I on Sep. 1749 , His _ __,-==-s-=:;.on.:.;:,.---,--....,..._.-was 

(Son 0' Daughtet') 

2. Richard Briggs , born at Norton, Mass. on 1711 

diedaMansfjeld or Halifax on 18 Sept. 1799 , married ct fiQrL.on. Mass, 
on 1 Mar. 1732/3 to Abigail Andrus bo t Bristol, Mass • 

13 July 1717 Halifax, Mass. on 28 Oct. 1'812na son . on , died at_______ _ _____ _. Their _______ was 

3. Richard Briggs . born at Norton, Mass • on 1733 

died at __________ on ante 22 Oct. 1758 , married at Norton i Mass. 
16 Nov. 1752 Mercy Cobb Norton, Mass. 

on l3 June 1734 'to ----------· born at ----------
on , died at _______ on ____ ~--· Their __ s_o_n ____ was 

4. --0-r I Richard Br i 99~ . born at ~lorton' Mass. on 1753 
died aWorth i ngton, Mass. on 11 Apr. 1835 . married at Abington, Mass. 

12 Aug. 1784 Huldah Reed Abington, Mass. on __________ ,,to , born at ---~---~--
on 27 Apr. 1768 , died at Bond Co., Ill. on 17 Dec.l842 . Their __ s_o_n ____ was 

5 Henry Briggs bo t.Abington, Mass. 1 Feb. 1792 ·----------· rna __________ on _____________ _ 
died at Bond Co. , I 11 • on 16 June 1851 . married at _B_o_n_d_C_o_._;,~I_.l_l_. __ _ 

on __________ ,,to Elizabeth Moody . born at ------~T-=e..:...:n:..:..:n..:..·--
on_6_D_e_c_._l8_0_4 __ , died at_B_o_n_d_C_o_. ,_1_1_1_. on 28 June 1865 .. Their _ __ s_o_n ____ was 

6 
Henry Kendall Briggs bo Bond Co., Ill. . . rn at on 19 May 1832 

died at Bond Co., 111. on 18 Apr. 1915 , married at S t " Lou i S ' Mo . 
on 25 Dec. 1854 I to Mary Jane Speed I born at Burs lem, ng. 

on 1 .Jan 1836 , died atGreenv i lle, Ill on 23 Mar. 1914 . Their __ s~o!..Un,__ ____ was 

1. Edward. Wells Briggs ,borna6t, Louis, Mo. on 8 Feb . . ..:...:18~6~0::......·--· 
diedat Vandalia, 111~ on 7 Mar. 1935 ,marriedat Bon~ Co.) 111. 

on 4 Sept. 1884 ,to Mary Elizabeth Graff ,born at Bond COcs Ill. 
on 13 Dec. 1858 , died atGreenvi lle, Ill. on_.2"'---JoJt.J,juL.LJ.J-y--Ll9o~..::.4u7 __ .. Their-..!d::...!a~u!..!;~-----was 

Nellie Briggs Bond Co., Ill. 9 Oct. 1890 
8.----------11 born at on -----~----
d.tedat Greenville, Ill. 27 Apr. 1982 .ed Bond Co., Ill. 

on , marn at ----------
on 18 Apr. 1909 tcfreder i ck Henry Bocks tru%rn at Bond Co., I 11 • 

3 Nov. 1890 Highland, Illinois 10 ~an~ 1969 son on _______ died at on . Their _______ was 

s. Harry Earl Bockstruc~bornatBond Co., Ill. on 13 Feb. 1911 
diedat Greenville, Ill. · on 19 Sept. 1969 marriedatSt. Louis, Mo. 

2 Dec. 1940 Olive Els1e Blankenshlp · 
----------· ~o I born at Bond Co. , 111 ~ on 

on 2 Dec. 1916 ,diedat _______ on _______ .Their __ ...... s_...o ..... n ____ was 

10. I loyd DeWitt Bockstruc!Lorn at Vandalia, Ill. on 26 May 1945 

died at ---------- on __________ ,,married at ----------

on ----------~to ----------·born at 
on _______ , died at _______ on _______ . Their _______ was 
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on 
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, born at 
___________ on __________ _ 

on -----------• married at --------.......---

• to -----------------· bornru -----------~---
• died at ________ on ________ . Their ________ ..... was 

. born at on -----------

on , marn, J at 

• to -----------·born at 

. died at --------on ________ . Their ________ was 

. born at on ---------------
on -----------·married at ___ · ·------ --

, to -----------· born at 

• died at _________ on _______ __ Their _ _____ _..,......_was 

. born at ------------- on -------------------
on -------------·married at ----------

, to -----------· born at 

• died at ·----on ________ . Their _______ ,....,,.-- was 

. born at on ----------,-.--

on ------------·married at -----------

• to --------------·bornru ------------------
• died at _________ on ____ _ ___ _. Their ________ was 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING APPLICATION 

Both copies of the application form. should be origi!lals. No carbons. 

All applications should _be typed in black ink. 

Please give full names wherever possible. No initials. 

All dates should be given as: 21 Oc!. 1734 

If the applicant is using the same ancestor for this soci t.y as 
previously used in other societies such as Colonial Wars, Colonial 
Governors, Mayflower, etc. then ALL documentary proofs shown on 
those society applications should be listed on this one, but, no 

- copies_ of the proofs need be submitted. 

Applicants who do not belong to another colonial society MUST 
submit one copy of each piece of documentation which gives the 
source of their data. 

When completed, both forms should be sent to the Registrar 
General. Your check payable to "Nat. Soc. Sons of Colonial New 
England" attached thereto. 

Membership fee is $50.00 ($25 initiation and $25 annual dues). 

Life Membership is available at $175.00 (Life $150 plus initiation 
$25). Beginning April 1986 the Life fee will increase to $275.00 
($250 plus $25 initiation) 
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GOVERNOR GENERAL 

CHARLES OWEN JOHNSON 
1750 ST. CHARLES AVENUE, APT. 325 

NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130 

DEPUTY GOVERNOR GENERAL 

BRIG. GEN . HALLETT D . EDSON 
3930 N . UPLAND STREET 

ARLINGTON , VIRGINIA 22207 

SECRETARY GENERAL 

HOWARD THOMAS HAY 
504 BROAD STREET 

EAST WEYMOUTH, MASSACHUSETTS 02189 

Tfie N ationaf Society 

Sons of Cofoniaf New Ef19fand 
1620-1776 

September 6, 1985 

Mr. Lloyd DeWitt Bockstruck 
3955-C Buena Vista 
Dallas, TX 75204-6505 

Dear Lloyd: 

TREASURER 

COL. DONALD A. PERKINS 
1016 NORTH ROYAL STREET 

ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314 

REGISTRAR GENERAL 

GRAHAME THOMAS SMALLWOOD, JR. 
45 EAST 200 NORTH 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84103 

Welcome to the new Society as Life and Charter Member 
#9. 

We had 10 Founder members who organized the Society 
last April but only 4 of them have submitted their 
papers! I think they will be surprised whenthey get 
high numbers. 

Very cordially, 

Jr. 
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